

Republic of the Philippines OUEZON CITY COUNCIL

Quezon City 18th City Council

PO2011-74

27th Regular Session

ORDINANCE NO. SP- 2066 S-2014

AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING A FARE INCREASE FOR ALL TRICYCLE FOR HIRE IN QUEZON CITY FROM SEVEN PESOS (P7.00) TO EIGHT PESOS AND FIFTY CENTAVOS (P8.50) PER PERSON IN REGULAR TRIPS AND FOR SPECIAL TRIPS FROM FOURTEEN PESOS (P14.00) TO SEVENTEEN PESOS (P17.00) AND AN ADDITIONAL ONE PESO (P1.00) FOR EVERY KILOMETER THEREAFTER.

Introduced by Councilors RAQUEL S. MALANGEN, JESUS MANUEL C. SUNTAY, JULIENNE ALYSON RAE V. MEDALLA, MARVIN C. RILLO, ANTHONY PETER D. CRISOLOGO, GODOFREDO T. LIBAN II and RANULFO Z. LUDOVICA.

Co-Introduced by Councilors Francisco A. Calalay, Jr., Dorothy A. Delarmente, Ricardo T. Belmonte, Jr., Joseph P. Juico, Alexis R. Herrera, Precious Hipolito Castelo, Alfredo D. Vargas III, Eden "Candy" A. Medina, Roderick M. Paulate, Julian ML. Coseteng, Allan Benedict S. Reyes, Jaime F. Borres, Jose Mario Don S. De Leon, Gian Carlo G. Sotto, Eufemio C. Lagumbay, Edcel B. Lagman, Jr., Jessica Castelo Daza, Vincent DG. Belmonte and John Ansell R. De Guzman.

WHEREAS, from December 2010 to March 2011, the price of gasoline has increased by six pesos and seventy five centavos (P6.75). This overwhelming increase in the price of the same has once again imposed additional burden to the financial woes of the public utility vehicle operators;

WHEREAS, as the price of gasoline rose, the fare charged by several public utility vehicles namely taxis, public utility jeepneys and public utility buses has likewise increased to cope with the necessary expenses for the same and maintain a viable source of income;

RIG.

WHEREAS, the tricycle fare increase is therefore necessary to allow the more or less twenty four thousand (24,000) tricycle operators to adapt to the ever changing tide of the very unpredictable rise and fall of the price of gasoline.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF QUEZON CITY IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED:

SECTION 1. Tricycle Fare in Quezon City is hereby increased in accordance with the following schedule:

A. General Riding Public (those who are not considered as senior citizens, disabled and students)

Regular Trips - Eight Pesos and Fifty Centavos (P8.50) for the first kilometer plus One Peso (P1.00) for every kilometer thereafter.

Special Trips - Seventeen Pesos (P17.00) for the first kilometer plus One Peso (P1.00) for every kilometer thereafter.

B. Senior Citizens, Disable Persons and Students Fare - with Twenty Percent (20%) discount, to wit:

Regular Trips - Six Pesos and Eighty Centavos (P6.80) for the first kilometer plus Fifty Centavos (P.50) for every kilometer thereafter.

Special Trips - Thirteen Pesos and Sixty Centavos (P13.60) for the first kilometer plus Fifty Centavos (P.50) for every kilometer thereafter.

SECTION 2. Any ordinance or provision thereof, rules, regulations, executive orders and other similar issuances not consistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 3. The above fare rates are subject to modifications upon recommendation by the Committee on Transportation and Communication of the Quezon City Council.

27th Regular	Session _{c c}	SI TOP THE
27th Regular Ord. No. SP-	<u> 2000</u>	_ S-2011 .
Page -3-	PO2011-74	

SECTION 4. Any person found violating the provisions of this ordinance shall be penalized by a fine of five thousand pesos (P5,000.00) or imprisonment of six (6) months or both at the discretion of the Court.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

ENACTED: May 23, 2011.

JOSEPH P. JUICO President Pro Hempore Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

DOROPHY D. LAGRADA, DPA City Secretary

APPROYED: _

-

HERBERT M. BAUTISTA City Mayor

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this Ordinance was APPROVED by the City Council on Second Reading on May 23, 2011 and was PASSED on Third/Final Reading on May 30, 2011.

DOROTHY D. LAGRADA, DPA City Secretary